GS

IFRS to Non-IFRS Operating Expenses

Q3'24
Operating
expenses

Restructuring
and other

Share-based
payments

Depreciation
and

amortization

Adjusted
operating
expenses

Technology and product development (107) - (9) (20) (78)

Sales and marketing costs (70) - (4) - (65)

Customer service and operations (44) - (2) - (42)

General and administrative (65) (9) (5) - (52)

Depreciation, amortization (excl. software) and impairments (17) (3) - (14) -

Total (303) (12) (20) (34) (237)

Q3'25
Operating
expenses

Restructuring
and other

Share-based
payments

Depreciation
and

amortization

Adjusted
operating
expenses

Technology and product development (123) - (9) (17) (97)

Sales and marketing costs (102) - (17) - (85)

Customer service and operations (53) - (4) - (50)

General and administrative (77) (5) (9) - (63)

Depreciation, amortization (excl. software) and impairments (8) - - (8.0) -

Total (364) (5.0) (39) (25) (295)

61

Updated Q2’25

GS

 Operating profit (loss) to Transaction margin dollars

As reported KCO impact
Adjusted for KCO

divestment

Amounts in USD millions Q3'25 Q3'24 Q3'25 Q3'24 Q3'25 Q3'24

Operating profit (loss) (83) 13 0 (17) (83) (4)

Technology and product development 123 107 123 107

Sales and marketing costs 102 70 102 70

Customer service and operations 53 44 53 44

General and administrative 77 65 77 65

Depreciation, amortization (excl. software) and impairments 8 17 8 17

Transaction margin dollars 281 316 0 (17) 281 299

Less upfront provisions 91 (2) 91 (2)

Transaction margin dollars based on realized losses 371 313 0 (17) 371 297

62

KCO impact Adjusted for KCO
divestment Adjusted for KCO divestment

Amounts in USD millions Q3'25 Q3'24 Q3'25 Q3'24 Q3'25 Q3'24 Q3'25 Q3'24
Transaction and service revenue 634 532 (20) 634 512 634 512
Interest income 269 174 269 174 269 174

Total revenue 903 706 0 (20) 903 686 903 686
0 0

Processing and servicing (208) (151) 3 (208) (148) (208) (148)

Provision for credit losses (235) (116) 0.00 (235) (116) (235) (116)

Funding costs (180) (123) 0.00 (180) (123) (180) (123)

Transaction costs (622) (390) 0 3 (622) (386) (622) (386)

Transaction margin dollars 281 316 0 (17) 281 300 281 300

Technology and product development (97) (78) (97) (78) (97) (78)
Sales and marketing (85) (65) (85) (65) (85) (65)
Customer service and operations (50) (42) (50) (42) (50) (42)
General and administrative (63) (52) (63) (52) (63) (52)
Adjusted operating expenses (295) (237) 0 0 (295) (237) (295) (237)

Adjusted operating profit (loss) (14) 79 0 (17) (14) 63 (14) 63

- Depreciation, amortization and impairments (25) (34) (25) (34) (25) (34)
- Share based payments (39) (20) (39) (20) (39) (20)
- Restructuring and other (5) (12) (5) (12) (5) (12)
Operating profit (loss) (83) 13 0 (17) (83) (4) (83) (4)